accounted for by the cost method and the balance in foreign currency to be evaluated and record the valuation results

in the shareholders equity.

9 CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Abdication of  Current assets held for sale had been executed in April 2014 to Arab company for projects and urban

development which  represents the company share of 50% in issued and paid capital of Thabat for real estate

development company which is 25.000.000 share of 100 SR par value and the company share of 1% in issued and

paid capital of areez Arabian limited company share of 405.000 share of 100 SR

31/12/2013

LE
31/3/2014

LE

No, of shares Percentage

89,375,000 - 25000000 50% Thabat for Real Estate Development

4,455,684 - 4050 1% Areez Arab Limited Company

93,830,684 -

10 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS

The Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss are amounted to LE 58,378,833 after their valuation

according to the market price at 30 June 2014as follows:

Investments Type No, of shares

/ certificates

Amount before

valuation

Variances in

30/6/2014
Market Value

30/6/2014

Market Value

31/12/2013

  LE LE LE LE

*Investment Fund- Hermes 3,240,893 33,839,540 3,672,585 37,512,125 29,113,879

Mutual investment fund –

Juman Fund
134,000 20,057,536 809,172 20,866,708

26,775,912

Mutual investment fund –

Tharwa Fund
- - - -

914,999

  53,897,076 4,481,757 58,378,833 56,804,790

* Investments in 30 June 2014include 3,240,893 shares of different companies listed in the Egyptian capital market.

11   PREPPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES

 30/6/2014 31/12/2013

 LE LE

Other debtors (Note no.24)* 322,428,694 454,162,562

Deposits  by others - the Egyptian Financial supervisory Authority  2,063,562 2,063,562

Prepaid expenses 4,140 22,351

Other debit balances 13,548 11,077

 324,509,944 456,259,552

Accrued revenue 17,208,229 3,751,092

 341,718,173 460,010,644

  Translation of financial statements

originally issued in Arabic